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1 Introduction
The RAN2 R\reply LS [1] was sent to RAN1 and provided answers to the questions on MCSt resource (re)selection in [2]. RAN2 replied that it is feasible to (re-)select resource for a single TB and concatenate across separate resource selection triggers across TBs, and confirmed that it is feasible to indicate a new parameter “number of slots for MCSt” to the PHY for resource (re-)selection. However, Approach 3, which has to trigger resource (re-)selection procedures for multiple SL processes at the same time, is not compatible with the current MAC specification. The details of RAN2’s reply is given below. 
	(Copied from RAN2 Reply LS R2-2304618)
· Question 1 (for Approach 1/ Approach 2): feasibility of selecting the resource for a single TB in MAC layer (single-slot under Approach 1, multi-slot under Approach 2) with the principle of “concatenating” across separate resource selection triggers (across TBs)
· RAN2’s answer to Question 1: It is feasible to (re-)select the resource for a single TB in MAC layer as per R16/R17 process and concatenate across separate resource (re-)selection triggers across TBs in a best-effort manner for MCSt.
· Question 2 (for Approach 3): feasibility of triggering the resource selection procedures for multiple SL processes at the same time
· RAN2’s answer to Question 2: Approach 3 (i.e., triggering the resource (re-)selection procedures for multiple SL processes at the same time) is not compatible with the current MAC specification and it may bring big specification impacts to RAN2.
· Question 3 (Approach 2/ Approach 3): feasibility of providing a new parameter “number of slots for MCSt” to L1 when triggering resource (re-)selection for MCSt
· RAN2’s answer to Question 3: It is feasible to provide a new parameter “number of slots for MCSt” to L1 when triggering resource (re-)selection for MCSt.


RAN1 is asked to take the above answers into consideration and in this contribution, each approach is analysed further based on the RAN2 reply and the actions for different approaches are discussed.
2 Discussions
In RAN1#110bis-e, possible approaches on how to support multi-consecutive slots transmission for mode 2 were agreed initially and an LS was sent to RAN 2 for further confirmation. Based on the RAN2 reply in [1], the feasibility of each approach is analyzed below. 
	Agreement
RAN1 has discussed the following approaches to implement/achieve MCSt for SL-U communication.
Approach 1: “best effort for multiple TBs”
· Step 1: Higher layer triggers L1 resource selection for one TB with one set of parameters (, remaining PDB,  and ) - R16/17 behavior.
· Step 2: L1 report a set of candidate single-slot resource (SA) according to existing L1 resource allocation procedure - R16/17 behavior.
· Step 3: Higher layer selects a set of resources either randomly (R16/17 behavior) or according to a consecutive-slots criterion (new behavior) to achieve MCSt.
· Step 4: Repeat Step 1-3 for different TB if required. 
Approach 2: “guarantee MCSt for single TB and best effort for multiple TBs”
· Step 1: Higher layer triggers L1 resource selection for one TB with one set of parameters (, remaining PDB,  and ) + “number of slots for MCSt” which could be derived based on CAPC of the logical channel/TB or other means.
· Step 2: L1 report a set of candidate multi-slot resource (SA) according to most of the existing L1 resource allocation procedure (FFS: RSRP calculation / threshold may need to change)
· Step 3: Higher layer selects a candidate multi-slot resource either randomly (R16/17 behavior) or according to a consecutive-slots criterion (new behavior).
· Step 4: Repeat Step 1-3 for different TB if required. 
Approach 3: “guarantee MCSt for multiple TBs”
· Step 1: Higher layer triggers L1 resource (re-)selection one time for one or multiple TBs with one set of parameters (, remaining PDB,  and ) + “number of slots for MCSt” which could be derived based on CAPC of the multiple TBs.
· Step 2: L1 report a set of candidate multi-slot resource (SA) according to most of the existing L1 resource allocation procedure (FFS: RSRP calculation / threshold may need to change)
· Step 3: Higher layer selects transmission resource for the one or multiple TB(s) from the reported set of candidate multi-slot resource (SA).


For Approach 1, it is feasible to perform multiple consecutive-slot transmissions in a best effort manner based on concatenating across separate TBs, and for each TB, the legacy resource (re-)selection procedure is reused. Thus, Approach 1 has the minimum specification impact on both PHY and MAC layer.
For Approach 2, a single TB has to be transmitted within multiple slots, which means that resources used for the initial transmission and retransmissions are required to be consecutive in time. However, the legacy resource (re-)selection procedure dictates that resources of (re-)transmissions of a TB have to be selected ensuring a minimum time gap in the case where PSFCH is configured in a resource pool. It is impossible to select consecutive slots for one TB’s initial transmission and subsequent retransmission with this minimum time gap restriction. Thus, Approach 2 is infeasible in a resource pool with PSFCH configured. 
For Approach 3, based on the reply from RAN2, it is not compatible with the current MAC specifications and may bring big specification impacts to RAN2 if supported. Due to the limited TUs left in Rel-18 and the possibility of a heavy workload on the RAN2 design, Approach 3 should not be considered in RAN1.
In summary, considering the applicable scenarios and feasibilities of each approach, Approach 1 is the most reasonable solution to be supported with the limited TU (a more detailed analysis can be found in our companion paper [3], section 4). We expect AI 9.4.1.1 Channel access mechanism will discuss this issue and make a decision in August meeting. Once Approach 1 is supported, RAN1 should inform RAN2 about this and respectfully ask RAN2 to take Approach 1 into account for further specification work. 
Proposal 1:  Support Approach 1 and reply to RAN2 as below,
· RAN1 agreed to support Approach 1, in which it is up to MAC layer to select a set of single-slot resources that are consecutive in logical slots for multiple TBs. RAN1 respectfully asks RAN2 to take Approach 1 into account for further specification work.
3 Conclusions
Based on the analysis above, following proposal is provided.
Proposal 1:  Support Approach 1 and reply to RAN2 as below,
· RAN1 agreed to support Approach 1, in which it is up to MAC layer to select a set of single-slot resources that are consecutive in logical slots for multiple TBs. RAN1 respectfully asks RAN2 to take Approach 1 into account for further specification work.
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